

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE HOUSE, LLC, *et alia*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY OF THE PETITIONER

—◆—
JONATHAN STERNBERG
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN STERNBERG, ATTORNEY, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Counsel for the Petitioner

May, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
A. The Eighth Circuit disagreed with MH and the district court, holding <i>Moore v.</i> <i>Bd. of Regents</i> , 115 S.W. 6 (Mo. 1908), was on point but discarding it anyway	2
B. <i>Moore</i> is on point, as the Eighth Circuit recognized	4
C. The new authorities MH raises are in- apposite.....	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>B.B. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1288 (8th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	9
<i>Bogan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Advance Terrazzo & Tile Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Corder v. O'Neill</i> , 106 S.W. 10 (Mo. 1907)	6
<i>Delta Air Lines v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 503 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilstrap v. Amtrak</i> , 998 F.2d 559 (8th Cir. 1993)	4, 9
<i>Hardy v. Loon Mtn. Recreation Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Hook v. Turner</i> , 22 Mo. 333 (1859)	6
<i>In re Ryan</i> , 851 F.2d 502 (1st Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Jackson v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Maschka v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Minn. Supply Co. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Moore v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 115 S.W. 6 (Mo. 1908)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Noonan v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 354 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Six Cos. of Cal. v. Jt. Highway Dist. No. 13</i> , 311 U.S. 180 (1940).....	4
<i>Stratford Sch. Dist., S.A.U. #58 v. Empl. Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 718 (1st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Twin River Constr. Co. v. Pub. Water Dist.</i> , 653 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. App. 1983).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Ventura v. Titan Sports, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Vigortone AG Prods., Inc. v. PM AG Prods., Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
15 A.L.R.5th 376	5
19 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Hooper, FED. PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4507.....	9
24 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 65:20 (Supp. 2007 to 4th ed. 1990).....	5
